

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

BARBARA MIHALICH, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and JOHNSON
& JOHNSON CONSUMER
COMPANIES, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:14-CV-00600-DRH-SCW

Complaint Filed: May 23, 2014

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AND ALTERNATIVE MOTION
TO STRIKE**

Dan H. Ball # 6192613
dhball@bryancave.com
BRYAN CAVE LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750
Telephone: (314) 259-2000
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020

Richard B. Goetz
(admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899
Telephone: (213) 430-6000
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407

Matthew D. Powers
(admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Victoria L. Weatherford
(admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3823
Telephone: (415) 984-8700
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701

*Attorneys for Defendants
Johnson & Johnson and Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS	6
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Plaintiff Suffered No Injury	8
B. The <i>Aqua Dots</i> Line of Cases Is Distinguishable	12
C. Plaintiff’s Class Allegations Should be Stricken or Dismissed	15
1. The Vast Majority of Putative Class Members Have No Standing	15
2. Plaintiff Cannot Craft a Viable Class Definition	16
D. Plaintiff Has Not Pled Fraud With Particularity Under Rule 9(b)	17
E. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief	18
F. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment	19
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (S.D. Ill. 1999)	8
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 7, 11, 15
<i>Askin v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	12, 14
<i>Assn' Benefit Servs., Inc. v. Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 11
<i>Bohn v. Boiron, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3975126 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2013)	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3866507 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2013)	2, 10
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 373 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Chicago Faucet Shoppe, Inc. v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16871 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2014)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	19
<i>Clay v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999)	16
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 19, 20
<i>Coss v. Playtex Prods.</i> , 2009 WL 2245657 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2009)	7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>De Bouse v. Bayer</i> , 235 Ill. 2d 544 (2009)	18
<i>Frye v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 954 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	passim
<i>Graue Mill Dev. Corp. v. Colonial Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 988 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Herrington v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2010 WL 3448531 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2010)	10
<i>Ibarrola v. Kind, LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95833 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014)	9
<i>In re Aqua Dots Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Litig.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 897 (W.D. Mo. 2009)	3, 10
<i>In re Fruit Juice Prods. Litig.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D. Mass. 2011)	11
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 305 (S.D. Ill. 2007)	8
<i>In re McDonald's French Fries Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 669 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	17
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89349 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2007)	15
<i>In re Yasmin & Yaz Mktg., Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33183 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2012)	17
<i>James v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2011 WL 198026 (D.N.J. Jan. 20, 2011)	10
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3230157 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2009)	8
<i>Kasalo v. Harris & Harris, Ltd.</i> , 656 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Kim v. Carter's Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Korsmo v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65709 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2012)	4, 15, 16
<i>Kremers v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D. Ill. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Lipton, Inc. v. Chattem, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1192083 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2012)	9, 12, 14, 17
<i>McMahan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	5, 8, 18
<i>McManus v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 606 (S.D. Ill. 2013)	15, 17
<i>Muir v. Playtex Prods., Inc.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	12, 14
<i>Mulligan v. QVC</i> , 382 Ill. App. 3d 620 (2008)	11
<i>Myers-Armstrong v. Actavis Totowa</i> , 2009 WL 1082026 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2009)	10
<i>O'Neil v. Simplicity</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 201 Ill. 2d 134 (2002)	4, 12, 18
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 15, 16, 20
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 219 Ill. 2d 182 (2005)	9
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	2, 11
<i>Schilke v. Wachovia Mortgage</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	2
<i>Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Stavropoulos v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2609431 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2014)	4, 17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Thrasher-Lyon v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	4, 8, 11, 18
<i>Verb v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 284 Ill. App. 3d 460 (1996)	3, 10
<i>Wright v. Family Dollar, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126643 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2010).....	16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	4, 8, 15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	4, 7

STATUTES

815 ILCS 505/1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
815 ILCS 505/10a.....	2, 7
815 ILCS 505/10a(a).....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.025	7
